
 

 
   
 
 
 

 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 
 

DATE: MONDAY, 11 MAY 2009  
TIME: 1PM 
PLACE: TEA ROOM, TOWN HALL, TOWN HALL SQUARE, 

LEICESTER 
 
 
Members of the Cabinet 
 
Councillor Willmott (Chair) 
Councillor Osman (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors Aqbany, Bhatti, Connelly, Cooke, Dempster, Draycott, 
Kitterick, and Wann 
 
 

Members of the Cabinet are invited to attend the above meeting to 
consider the items of business listed overleaf. 
 
 
 
 
 
for Town Clerk 
 
 
MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC: 
 
YOU ARE VERY WELCOME TO ATTEND TO OBSERVE THE PROCEEDINGS.  
HOWEVER, PLEASE NOTE THAT YOU ARE NOT ABLE TO  PARTICIPATE IN 
THE MEETING. 
 
 

Officer contact: Heather Kent/ Stacey Welton 
Committee Services, Resources Department 

Leicester City Council 
Town Hall, Town Hall Square, Leicester LE1 9BG 
Tel: 0116 229 8816/8806 Fax: 0116 229 8819 

 email: Heather.Kent@Leicester.gov.uk 

 

 



 

 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

 
ACCESS TO INFORMATION AND MEETINGS 
You have the right to attend Cabinet to hear decisions being made.  You can also 
attend Committees, as well as meetings of the full Council.  
 
There are procedures for you to ask questions and make representations to Scrutiny 
Committees, Community Meetings and Council.  Please contact Democratic 
Support, as detailed below for further guidance on this. 
 
You also have the right to see copies of agendas and minutes. Agendas and minutes 
are available on the Council’s website at www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk or by 
contacting us as detailed below. 
 
Dates of meetings are available at the Customer Service Centre, King Street, Town 
Hall Reception and on the Website.  
 
There are certain occasions when the Council's meetings may need to discuss 
issues in private session.  The reasons for dealing with matters in private session are 
set down in law. 
 
 
WHEELCHAIR ACCESS 
Meetings are held at the Town Hall.  The Meeting rooms are all accessible to 
wheelchair users.  Wheelchair access to the Town Hall is from Horsefair Street 
(Take the lift to the ground floor and go straight ahead to main reception). 
 
 
BRAILLE/AUDIO TAPE/TRANSLATION 
If there are any particular reports that you would like translating or providing on audio 
tape, the Democratic Services Officer can organise this for you (production times will 
depend upon equipment/facility availability). 
 
 
INDUCTION LOOPS 
There are induction loop facilities in meeting rooms.  Please speak to the Democratic 
Support Officer at the meeting if you wish to use this facility or contact them as 
detailed below. 
 
General Enquiries - if you have any queries about any of the above or the 
business to be discussed, please contact Heather Kent or Stacey Welton, 
Democratic Support on (0116) 229  8816/8806 or email 
heather.kent@leicester.gov.uk or call in at the Town Hall. 
 
Press Enquiries - please phone the Communications Unit on 252 6081 
 
 
 
 



 

PUBLIC SESSION 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 

 Members are asked to declare any interests they may have in the business to 
be discussed and/or indicate that Section 106 of the Local Government 
Finance Act 1992 applies to them.  

 
3. LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

 

4. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 20 April 2009, have been circulated to 
Members and the Cabinet is asked to approve them as a correct record.  

 
5. MATTERS REFERRED FROM COMMITTEES  
 

 

6. SURE START CAPITAL STRATEGY 2008-2011  
 

Appendix A 

 Councillor Dempster submits a report that informs Cabinet of the work 
undertaken to date on the Sure Start Capital Strategy 2008-2011 and proposes 
how these funds might best be deployed to meet the government requirements 
and contribute to the ‘one Leicester ‘Vision.  Cabinet is asked to approve the 
recommendations as set out in Paragraph 3 of the report. 
  
A minute extract from the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board, to be held on 7 May 2009, will be circulated as soon 
as it is available.  
 

7. DEVELOPMENT OF BURIAL LAND AT GILROES 
CEMETERY  

 

Appendix B 

 Councillor Connelly submits a report which enables Cabinet to approve the burial land 
extension scheme of £420,000 included in the 2009/10 Capital programme approved in 
March 2009.  Cabinet is recommended to approve the burial land extension scheme 
and request a further report setting out the longer term strategic requirements for the 
provision of land for burials and cremations in the future.  
 

8. CAPITAL PROGRAMME 09/10:  IN-HOUSE ELDERLY 
PERSONS HOMES (EPH’S)  

 

Appendix C 

 Councillor Cooke submits a report that describes the proposed use of the 
provisional capital allocation to Elderly Persons Homes in the 2009/10 budgets.  
Cabinet is recommended to agree the capital allocation as detailed in the 
report, note the required standards of regulated provision and note the 



 

importance of maintaining these for the benefit of residents. 
 
A minute extract from the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board, to be held on 7 May 2009, will be circulated as soon 
as it is available.  
 

9. TENANTS’ AND LEASEHOLDERS’ INVOLVEMENT & 
CONSULTATIVE ACTIVITIES - UPDATE  

 

Appendix D 

 Councillor Aqbany submits a report which provides an update on the tenants’ 
and leaseholders’ involvement and consultation activities and the resulting 
outcomes in terms of service improvements.  Cabinet is asked to approve the 
recommendations as set out in Paragraph 3 of the report. 
 
A minute extract from the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board, to be held on 7 May 2009, will be circulated as soon 
as it is available.  
 

10. PROGRESS ON BLACK WORKERS GROUP REPORT 
ON WORKFORCE REPRESENTATION  

 

Appendix E 

 Councillor Osman submits a report which updates Cabinet on the work that has 
been undertaken across the organisation following the 1st October 2008 Black 
Workers Group Report on Workforce Representation and presents the Reach 
Higher Programme.  Cabinet is recommended to note the work that has taken 
place to progress BME workforce representation and endorse the Reach 
Higher Programme and the proposals for its implementation.  
 

11. RIVERSIDE BUSINESS AND ENTERPRISE COLLEGE: 
BUSINESS CASE FOR CLOSURE  

 

Appendix F 

 Councillor Dempster submits a report which summarises conclusions drawn 
from the options review process of Riveside Business and Enterprise College 
and recommends an immediate course of action to address this situation.  
Cabinet is asked to agree the recommendations set out in paragraph 3.2 of the 
report. 
 
A minute extract from the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board, to be held on 7 May 2009, will be circulated as soon 
as it is available.  
 

12. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS  
 

 



 

  1 

 WARDS AFFECTED 
 All 
 
 
 
 

FORWARD TIMETABLE OF CONSULTATION AND MEETINGS: 
O.S.M.B.                                                                                                                  7th May 2009 
Cabinet Meeting                                                                                                   11th May 2009                                              
__________________________________________________________________________  
 

Sure Start Capital Strategy 2008-2011 
__________________________________________________________________________  
 
Report of the Interim Corporate Director, Children & Young People’s Services 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 The Children and Young Peoples Service capital programme received approval by 

cabinet on the 9th March 2009. A number of schemes were given permission to proceed 
subject to a further cabinet report approving the detailed implementation of the scheme, 
this included the Sure Start Grant funded programmes. This report informs of the work 
undertaken to date and proposes how these funds might best be deployed to meet the 
government 
[...]
ificant numbers of private and housing association rented property increasing the 
number of families in the area living on a low income, The analyse showed that these 
issues were more significant in this area of the city than other areas without a main 
children centre.  

  
2.4 C.Y.P.S. would suggest that because this is the last phase of the programme that 

another report should be provided to cabinet to approve the site of the centres.  
 

2.5 The Early Years Quality and Access element of the capital grant is provided to the 
local authority for three purposes to:  

 
i) Improve the quality of the learning environment in early years settings with a particular 

emphasis on improving play and physical activities; and ICT resources. 
 
ii) Ensure all children, including disabled children, are able to access provision.   
 
iii) Enable Private, Voluntary and Independent Providers to deliver the increase in the free 

nursery education offer for 3 and 4 year olds and to do so flexibly.   
 
iv) Locally we have taken the national guidance and aligned our expenditure with other 

areas of work so that the capital improvements support our overall approach to 



 

  4 

improving learning targeted at those children experiencing the greatest disadvantage. 
This year we invited applications from providers across the private, voluntary, and 
maintained sectors and prioritised awards that would support an improvement in the 
outdoor learning environment for our most disadvantaged children. We also piloted an 
approach to address Inclusion issues in one of our neighbourhoods. The full report 
suggests priorities for the next two years of investment, which we believe will have the 
greatest impact on learning outcomes and childcare sufficiency. 

 
 

3 Recommendations (or OPTIONS) 
 
3.5 Approve the Sure Start Early years Quality and Access Grant Priorities as 

detailed in the main report and approve the application of the £2.927m early years 
and sustainability grant funding in block C of the CYPS capital programme. 

 
3.6 Approve the process for assessing the grant applications by the Sure Start 

Grants panel and provide delegated authority to the Corporate/strategic Director 
in consultation with the lead member and Service Director A.I.P. for individual 
awards.  

 
3.7 Approve the location of the Phase Three Children Centres and approve the 

application of the £1.738m Children centres phase three funding in block C of the 
CYPS capital programme.  

 
3.8 Receive a further report to agree the sites for the phase three centres. 
 
 
3.9 Delegate authority to the Corporate/Strategic Director in consultation with the 

Lead Member and Service Director A.I.P. for virement between the Early Years 
Quality Improvement strand and Children Centre strand if required. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4 Report 
 
4.1 The Sure Start Capital Grant 2008-2011 is provided to the Local Authority and ring-

fenced for 2 purposes: 
 



 

  5 

v) Deliver Phase 3 Children’s Centres. 
vi) Improve the quality and access for all young children in early years and childcare. 
 
4.2 This Report will detail the progress made to achieving the outcomes required by the 

Government and seeks approval for further progression. 
 
4.3 The total capital allocation provided to the Local Authority is £6.260m of which an 

indicative amount of £1,870m is available for Phase 3 Children’s Centres and £1.464m 
annually (from 2008/09 to 2010/11) is available to childcare and early learning settings. 

 
4.4 Both funding streams have been subject to previous Cabinet Reports and are managed 

as part of the wider CYPS Capital Programme. 
 
4.5 The Capital Programme will make a significant contribution to the One Leicester Vision 

particularly the ‘Invest in our Children’ strand.  The Capital Programme will complete the 
Children’s Centre programme, moving it from a targeted to universal service and will 
support the raising of learning standards in childcare 
[...]
yres Monsell  £24,000 

Fosse   £35,334  

Freemen   £48,000 

Humberstone & Hamilton    £23,941 

Knighton   £48,870  

Latimer  £24,000 

New Parks  £105,689 

Rushey Mead  £47,799 

Spinney Hills  £102,778 

Stoneygate   £34,405  

Thurncourt   £5,931  

Westcotes  £86,759 

Western Park  £45,151 

TOTAL OF ALL SUCCESSFUL APPLICATIONS £1,158,345 



Page 1 of 4   

 

 
 
 

     WARDS AFFECTED: All 
 
 
 

Cabinet  11 May 2009 

 

 
DEVELOPMENT OF BURIAL LAND AT GILROES CEMETERY 

 

 
Report of the Corporate Director of Regeneration and Culture 
 
1 Purpose of Report 
1.1 To enable Cabinet to approve the burial land extension scheme of £420,000 

included in the 2009/10 Capital programme approved in March 2009. 
 
2 Summary 
2.1 Existing developed burial land at Gilroes cemetery will run out within two years. 

To ensure service continuity a £420,000 scheme was approved by Council in the 
2009/10 Capital programme to carry out the necessary infrastructure works to 
develop a further 10 acres of allocated burial land. 

 
2.2 On completion the extension should provide the Cemetery with an additional 12-

15 years of new burial space. 
 
3. Recommendations 
3.1 Cabinet are recommended to: 
 Approve the burial land extension scheme of £420,000 at Gilroes Cemetery which 

was included in the 2009/10 Capital programme as a scheme approved by the 
Council but requiring Cabinet approval prior to implementation. 

 
3.2 Request a further report setting out the longer term strategic requirements for the 

provision of land for burials and cremations in the future. 
 
4. Report 
4.1 Gilroes cemetery is the largest operational cemetery in Leicester conducting 

approximately 3,400 cremations and 800 burials a year. While cremation remains 
the most popular method of disposal of the deceased burial continues to be a 
preferred choice for several faith communities. Gilroes cemetery offers a choice of 
burial plots including traditional graves where kerb sets are permitted 
[...]
developed a 
programme that is mindful of these pressures. Therefore, this report only focuses on 
essential works during 2009/10. 

 
3 Recommendations (or OPTIONS) 
 
 Cabinet is recommended to: -  

 
3.1 Note the required standards of regulated provision and the importance of maintaining 

these for the benefit of residents  
 
3.2 Agree the capital allocation for 2009/10 of £58,000 as detailed in appendix 1. 
 
4 Report 
 
4.1 The EPH’s have assessed, with support from property services in Adults and Housing 

Department, the works required during 2009/10 to maintain the homes to an acceptable 
standard.  This is set out at appendix 1. 

 
4.2 The location of the homes is set out in appendix 2. 
 
4.3   The standards used by CSCI to assess the environment are: - 
 

• (19) Service users live in a safe, well-maintained environment 

• (20) Service users have access to safe and comfortable indoor and outdoor 
communal facilities 

• (21) Service users have sufficient and suitable lavatories and washing facilities 

• (22) Service users have the specialist equipment they require to maximise their 
independence 

• (23) Service users own rooms suit their needs 

• (24) Service users live in safe, comfortable bedrooms with their own possessions 
around them 

• (25) Service users live in safe, comfortable surroundings  

• (26) The home is clean, pleasant and hygienic 
 
4.4 Being registered prior to the Care Standards Act 2000, the EPH’s are not currently 

required to meet the standards for space / facilities applied to newly registering facilities. 
However it is anticipated that standards will increase in the future. Given the rising 
expectations of clients also, the need for more extensive capital works is likely in future 
years, in order to keep the buildings fit for purpose and responds to consumer 
expectation. 

 
5. FINANCIAL, LEGAL AND OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 



 3 

5.1  Financial Implications 
 

This paper is mainly concerned with finance and asks for 
[...]
orks CRI funding 
streams. 
 

Appendix D



 2 

 
3. Recommendations 
 
Members are recommended to agree the following. 
 
a) To note the outcomes achieved through the new involvement and consultation structure agreed by 

Cabinet in January 2008 (para 4).  
 
b) Agree the new flexible funding arrangements for TARA activities (para 6). 
 
c) To agree the proposed consultation mechanisms for the Environmental Works element and CRI 

funding of the Housing Capital Programme (para 8). 
 
4. Report 

 
4.1 Background 

 
Tenants and leaseholders had previously expressed concerns over the effectiveness of the existing 
structure in 2006, in particular the Community Associations and the Housing Management Board.  
There were also concerns that the existing structure at that time:  
 

• Involved only 62 TARA members, which equated to 1% of the tenant population 
 
• Provided limited involvement opportunities for leaseholders  
 
• The Tenant Compact had delivered no real outcomes for tenants 

 
• There were no monitoring mechanisms in place  

 
• There were no clear links between tenant involvement & service improvements 
 
• Customer satisfaction levels were low 

 
• Low BME involvement levels 

 
Tenants and leaseholders were also concerned about the role of housing in the new Community 
Meetings and wanted to ensure that the new structure included a forum to discuss housing issues.  
 
In response to these concerns, during 2007, a series of away days were held with TARA members, and 
other active tenants and leaseholders, with the purpose of reviewing the involvement and consultation 
structure, at that time, and to make suggestions for a new approach.  
 
The new involvement and consultation structure was developed and introduced in January 2008, 
following Cabinet approval.  This has lead to service improvements both locally and at a strategic level. 
 
4.2 Tenants’ and Leaseholders’ Informal Involvement and Consultation Structure 
 
A range of ‘Stay at Home’ gr
[...]
on to address this situation. This recommendation is supported by a 
detailed business case at Appendix A. 

 
2. Summary 
 
2.1 The following options have been considered: 
 

1) Maintain status quo. 
 
2) Provide continued increased financial and other support to the School to 

ensure it remains viable and achieves sufficient improvements. 
 
3) Federate with a school that is judged to be good or better on the basis of an 

OfSTED inspection and pupil performance and implement revised 
governance, leadership and management arrangements. 

 
4) Establish flexible collaborative arrangements amongst other local authority 

maintained schools. 
 
5) Continue to explore the option of Riverside becoming part of a collaborative 

Academy and other potential Academies in the City. 
 
6) Consult upon phased school closure. 

 

Appendix F



  2 of 5 

 
 In addition consideration has also been given to representations made by the 

School Governing Body, school staff and the National Union of Teachers. 
 
2.2 Following a review and analysis of the above it has been concluded that there are 

strong educational, financial and business reasons to close this School as soon as 
practicably possible. These are detailed in the attached business case  (Appendix 
A ). Key judgements are recorded in italicised text. 

 
2.3 A recommendation of this nature inevitably generates a number of questions; a list 

of frequently asked questions and answers may be found at Appendix B. 
 
3. Recommendations: 
 
3.1 OSMB is asked to note and comment upon this Report, the associated Business 

Case and the course of action recommended to Cabinet. OSMB are also invited to 
comment upon the nature of any further related consultation exercise. 

 
3.2 In view of the business case at Appendix A Cabinet is recommended to: 

 
o Authorise officers to commence a period of immediate further public 

consultation upon this recommendation and the business case in accordance 
with DCSF guidance 

o Receive a further report on the outcome of this consultation prior to 
publication of any statutory notice and detailed proposal in connection with 
this recommendation. 

o Agree that Cabinet Procedure Rule 12 (d) (grounds of urgency – a delay 
would be prejudicial to pupil interests) applies to the above recommendations 
and decisions such that they are not open to “Call In”.  

 
4. Financial implications  
 
4. 1    Schools are funded through the local schools funding formula, which is driven 

largely by the number of pupils on roll in the January preceding the financial year 
(thus the funding for the 2009/10 financial year starting in April 2009 is based on 
January 2009 pupil numbers).  Schools receive a base amount per pupil, together 
with enhancements to reflect factors such as deprivation levels, the incidence of 
Special Educational Needs, the number of pupils with free school meals and the 
size of the school site.  

 
4.2    Due to the decreasing number of pupils on roll and the uneven distribution of those 

pupils across the year cohorts, Riverside College can no longer operate within its 
formula funding.  Therefore, as set out in the accompanying business case, the 
College requires significant additional financial support to enable it to continue to 
offer appropriate levels of teaching and learning.  It received an additional 
£250,000 in 2007/08 and £300,000 in 2008/09; current forecasts suggest that 
£815,000 will be required in the coming year 2009/10.  Assuming that the pupil 
numbers predicted for September 2009 do not increase significantly over the 
course of the year, the 2010/11 budget will be based on the current year 7 
numbers and therefore the formula funding would reduce further and a greater 
level of additional support could well be necessary in 2010/11.  The College's 
formula budget in 2009/10 (based on January 2009 pupil numbers) will be in the 



  3 of 5 

order of £3.1m, and therefore the additional support of £815,000 equat
[...]
ing of alternative recruitment/ employment opportunities with 

other City schools. 
 

 
 
Is there any other information available about the way that the service is provided, or will 
be provided, that mitigates against any discriminatory or unequal treatment to any 
particular group of customers that could result in legal challenge? 
  

 
Due regard would need to placed upon meeting the needs of pupils with: 
 

• English as a second language (details given at Appendix A) 
• Special education needs 
• Pupils with mental health needs  
• Pupils with increased transport requirements 
• Impact upon community cohesion within West Leicester 
• Impact upon receiving schools. 

 
A range of legal issues of course would need to be addressed with regard to 
both teaching and non teaching staff with respect to their welfare, City 
Council duty of care and respective employment rights. 
 

 
 
Completed by:  
 
 
 
Trevor Pringle 
Director 
Planning & Commissioning  
 
 
 
 




	Agenda
	F SURE START CAPITAL STRATEGY 2008-2011
	G DEVELOPMENT OF BURIAL LAND AT GILROES CEMETERY
	H CAPITAL PROGRAMME 09/10:  IN-HOUSE ELDERLY PERSONS HOMES (EPHâ•ŽS)
	I TENANTSâ•Ž AND LEASEHOLDERSâ•Ž INVOLVEMENT & CONSULTATIVE ACTIVITIES - UPDATE
	J PROGRESS ON BLACK WORKERS GROUP REPORT ON WORKFORCE REPRESENTATION
	K RIVERSIDE BUSINESS AND ENTERPRISE COLLEGE: BUSINESS CASE FOR CLOSURE
	Riverside Business Case   Appendix A_1
	Riverside Business Case APPENDIX B_1
	Riverside Business Case - APPENDIX C_1




Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the 
CABINET 
 
Held: MONDAY, 11 MAY 2009 at 1.00 pm 
 
 

P R E S E N T : 
 

Councillor Willmott- Chair 
Councillor Osman - Vice-Chair 

 
 Councillor Bhatti Councillor Connelly 
  Councillor Dempster Councillor Draycott 
   

 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE 

 
Councillor Coley – Leader of the Liberal Democrat Group 

Councillor Mugglestone – Leader of the Conservative Group 
   

* * *   * *   * * * 
276. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 Apologies were received from Councillors Aqbany, Cooke, Kitterick and Wann. 

 
277. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Members were asked to declare any interests they may have in the business 

on the agenda and/or declare that Section 106 of the Local Government 
Finance Act 1992 applied to them. No such declarations were made. 
 

278. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 RESOLVED: 

that the minutes of the meeting of Cabinet, held on 20 April 2009, 
be confirmed as a correct record. 

 
279. SURE START CAPITAL STRATEGY 2008-2011 
 
 Councillor Dempster submitted a report that informed Cabinet of the work 

undertaken to date on the Sure Start Capital Strategy 2008-2011 and proposed 
how these funds might best be deployed to meet the government requirements 
and contribute to the ‘One Leicester’ vision. 
 
It was noted that this presented good news for all young children in the City, as 

 



2 

they would have a centre within a reasonable distance. The comments of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Board were noted. 
 
RESOLVED: 
  that Cabinet: 
 

1) approves the Sure Start Early Years Quality and Access Grant 
Priorities as detailed in the main report and approves the 
application of the £2.927m early years and sustainability grant 
funding in block C of the Children & Young People’s Services 
(CYPS) capital programme; 

 
2) approves the process for assessing the grant applications by 

the Sure Start Grants Panel  and delegates authority to the 
Corporate/Strategic Director in consultation with the Lead 
Member and Service Director, A.I.P. for individual awards; 

 
3) approves the location of the Phase Three Children Centres 

and approves the application of the £1.738, Children Centres 
phase three funding in block C of the CYPS capital 
programme; 

 
4) receives a further report to agree the sites for the phase three 

centres; 
 

5) delegates authority to the Corporate/Strategic Director in 
consultation with the Lead Member and Service Director A.I.P. 
for virement between the Early Years Quality Improvement 
strand and Children Centre strand if required. 

 
280. DEVELOPMENT OF BURIAL LAND AT GILROES CEMETERY 
 
 Councillor Connelly submitted a report that enabled Cabinet to approve the 

burial land extension scheme of £420,000 included in the 2009/10 Capital 
Programme approved in March 2009. 
 
Councillor Connelly stated that there was a longer-term issue with burial site 
provision, and a report would be submitted to a future meeting of Cabinet. He 
also stated that he was pleased that the additional revenue costs of the 
extended burial site had been absorbed within the current budget allocation. 
 
RESOLVED: 
  that Cabinet: 
  

1) approves the burial land extension scheme of £420,000 at 
Gilroes  Cemetery which was included in the 2009/10 capital 
programme as a scheme approved by the Council but 
requiring Cabinet approval; 

 
2) requests a further report setting out the longer term strategic 



3 

requirements for the provision of land for burials and 
cremations in the future. 

 
281. CAPITAL PROGRAMME 09/10:  IN-HOUSE ELDERLY PERSONS HOMES 

(EPH’S) 
 
 Councillor Willmott, in Councillor Cooke’s absence, submitted a report that 

described the proposed use of the provisional capital allocation to Elderly 
Persons’ Homes in the 2009/10 budgets. 
 
The comments of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board were noted. 
 
RESOLVED: 
  that Cabinet: 
 

1) notes the required standards for regulated provision and the 
importance of maintaining these for the benefit of residents; 

 
2) agrees the capital allocation for 2009/10 of £58,000 as 

detailed in Appendix 1 of the report. 
 

282. TENANTS’ AND LEASEHOLDERS’ INVOLVEMENT & CONSULTATIVE 
ACTIVITIES - UPDATE 

 
 Councillor Willmott, in Councillor Aqbany’s absence, submitted a report that 

provided an update on tenants’ and leaseholders’ involvement and consultation 
activities and the resulting outcomes in terms of service improvements. 
 
The comments of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board were noted. It 
was also noted that there would be a new way of the tenants’ and leaseholders’ 
consultations working with Community Meetings, and that significant sums of 
money would be available for the local community to administer. Councillor 
Draycott stated that, following Cabinet approval, guidance would be circulated 
to Councillors and officers, and she hoped that good working relationships 
would develop through the process. 
 
RESOLVED: 
  that Cabinet: 
  

1) notes the outcomes achieved through the new involvement 
and consultation structure agreed by Cabinet in January 2008; 

 
2) agrees the new flexible funding arrangements for Tenants’ 

and Residents’ Associations’ activities; 
 

3) agrees the proposed consultation mechanisms for the 
Environmental Works element and CRI funding of the Housing 
Capital Programme. 

 



4 

283. PROGRESS ON BLACK WORKERS GROUP REPORT ON WORKFORCE 
REPRESENTATION 

 
 Councillor Osman submitted a report that updated Cabinet on the work that 

had been undertaken across the organisation following the 1 October 2008 
Black Workers Group on Workforce Representation and presented the Reach 
Higher Programme. 
 
The comments of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board were noted, 
and their request to receive six-monthly update reports was welcomed. 
 
RESOLVED: 

that Cabinet notes the report and progress made on workforce 
representation and the Reach Higher Programme. 

 
284. RIVERSIDE BUSINESS AND ENTERPRISE COLLEGE: BUSINESS CASE 

FOR CLOSURE 
 
 Councillor Dempster submitted a report that summarised conclusions drawn 

from the options review of Riverside Business and Enterprise College and an 
immediate recommended course of action to address this situation.  
 
Councillor Dempster stated that six options and suggestions from the 
governing body, staff and unions had all been considered. However, taking into 
consideration parental preference, the falling admission numbers, demographic 
projections, the educational and social outcomes for the students, and the 
amount of resources that would be required in future years, to the detriment of 
other schools, the last resort option to consult on closure was being 
recommended. She drew Members’ attention to the representations made and 
responses to these at the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board. 
 
Councillor Dempster stated that Cabinet recognised the dedication and 
commitment of the staff at the school, and she thanked the staff and governing 
body for their work. She stated, in response to concerns from parents, that 
initial notification letters had been sent out through pupil post, and that, when it 
was brought to officers’ attention that not all letters had been received by 
parents, a further letter was sent by Royal Mail. All future letters to school 
parents regarding consultation would be sent by Royal Mail. 
 
Councillor Mugglestone stated that closure should be a last option, and he felt 
that not all options had been exhausted, such as academy status. He also 
stated that a school was the heart of the community and that standards at 
Riverside had improved, so time was needed to increase confidence in the 
school. He drew comparison with New College, which had been turned around 
in the last few years. 
 
Councillor Coley stated that he recognised the reasons behind the 
recommendation, but felt that there had not been debate on the options or how 
to increase intake at the schools. He stated that there would be no negative 
cost impact for the next year and felt that the school needed time to improve its 



5 

profile. He mentioned new housing developments in the vicinity, which would 
impact on the admission numbers. He also suggested that a 14-19 school or an 
academy would be more desirable than closure. He felt that, if all city parents 
sent their children to city schools, there would be insufficient capacity, and this 
could be an issue as city schools improved. 
 
Councillor Willmott thanked the Opposition Group Leaders for their comments. 
He stated that full discussion had taken place, and that a decision was required 
based on the facts in the report. He emphasized that closure was the last 
option and its recommendation had not been taken lightly.  The Council’s 
commitment to the school had been demonstrated by the high staff/student 
ratio and the large financial investment in the school.  
 
In response to the Opposition Group Leaders’ comments regarding 14-19 
schools, Councillor Dempster stated that the County Council had identified that 
this system did not work very well. It had also been identified that the academy 
option would also not be possible. 
 
Councillor Osman pointed out that staff at the school had identified that the 
school was not viable in its current situation, and that the Cabinet had a duty to 
look at it in the best interests of the pupils in the city, otherwise central 
Government may step in and close it.  
 
Councillor Connelly stated that feeder schools in his ward would be affected, 
but that the location of the school meant that it did not have such a community 
focus as other schools. He stated that the Chair of Governors had recognised 
at the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board that the financial issues 
could not be disputed.  Councillor Connelly stated that the previous suggestion 
to link the school with Fullhurst School had been identified as unviable. He also 
felt that, even though there would be no detrimental financial effect for the next 
year, the Council still had a duty to ensure that all funding was spent as wisely 
as possible. 
 
In response to concerns from parents and union members who were present at 
the meeting, Councillor Willmott stated that it was important for the Cabinet to 
be honest with staff, pupils and parents, and that this was the beginning of the 
process, not the end. People would have full opportunity to make their views 
known through consultation, scrutiny and Council. He made people aware that 
they could submit questions to scrutiny committees and Council, even if the 
matter was not to be considered at that meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: 

that Cabinet,  
 
1) notes the options that have been considered for the future of 

Riverside Business and Enterprise College; 
 
2) notes that there are pressing educational, financial and 

business reasons to close the School as soon as practically 
possible.  These include falling admission numbers, parental 



6 

preference, demographic projections, educational standards, 
social outcomes, resourcing requirements and value for 
money considerations; 

 
3) authorises officers to commence a period of immediate further 

public consultation upon the business case for closure in 
accordance with DCSF guidance; 

 
4) agrees to receive a further report on the outcome of this 

consultation prior to publication of any statutory notice and 
detailed proposal in connection with the recommendation from 
the consultation; 

 
5) considers the above recommendation to be urgent, on the 

grounds that a delay would be prejudicial to pupils’ interests, 
and therefore, in accordance with Cabinet Procedure Rule 
12(d) of the Council’s Constitution, prevents any exercise of 
call-in. 

 
285. CLOSE OF MEETING 
 
 The meeting closed at 1.46pm. 

 



7 


